and statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

Impact on loss for the six months period ended 30 June 2012

HK$’000

Decrease in revenue (3,128)
Decrease in cost of sales 3,845
Decrease in other income (172)
Decrease in sales and marketing expenses 287
Decrease in administration expenses 1,229
Decrease in finance costs 728
Decrease in income tax credit (673)

Net decrease in loss for the interim period 2,116
Decrease in loss attributable to non-controlling interests (564)

1,552

HK$’000

Decrease in loss for the interim period attributable to:
Owners of the Company –
Non-controlling interests 564

564

Decrease in total comprehensive income for the interim period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 9,114
Non-controlling interests –

9,114

SA
G

E IN
TERN

A
TIO

N
A

L G
RO

U
P LIM

ITED
IN

TERIM
 REPO

RT 2013

10

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as
at the end of the immediately preceding financial year is as follow:

As at
31 December

2012

Effect of
application of
amendments
to HKFRS 11

As at
31 December

2012
(originally

stated) (restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 48,680 (13,227) 35,453
Intangible assets 25,375 (12,185) 13,190
Cemetery assets use rights 212,765 (212,765) –
Interests in jointly-controlled entity – 138,383 138,383
Deposits for non-current assets 25,972 (160) 25,812
Inventories 80,959 (69,073) 11,886
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 9,737 1,549 11,286
Balances with a jointly-controlled entity 18,364 14,514 32,878
Cash and cash equivalents 11,545 (284) 11,261
Trade payables (867) 514 (353)
Other payables and accruals (23,318) 11,912 (11,406)
Deferred income tax liabilities (70,688) 65,368 (5,320)
Other borrowings (15,768) 15,768 –

Total effects on net assets 322,756 (59,686) 263,070

Non-controlling interests (68,133) 47,673 (20,460)
Accumulated loss 273,157 1,670 274,827
Exchange reserve (9,938) 9,114 (824)

Total effects on equity 195,086 58,457 253,543

Impact on basic loss per share

Six months
ended

30 June 2012
HK$

Basic loss per share before adjustments (0.018)
Adjustments arising from the change in accounting policy in relation to:

– application of HKFRS 11 –

Reported basic loss per share (0.018)

SA
G

E IN
TERN

A
TIO

N
A

L G
RO

U
P LIM

ITED
IN

TERIM
 REPO

RT 2013

11

Impact of new and revised HKFRSs which are issued but not effective
The Group had not early adopted the new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet
effective during the period.

The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of the new and revised HKFRSs upon initial